Apex inspected the following structures during the pre-demolition survey of the property: 

• Main building with 30 rooms; 
• Secondary building with 10 rooms; 
• Wagon Wheel Restaurant; 
• Pool Building; and   
• Two sheds behind the main building (One is intact and one is collapsed) 

In total, two hundred eighty one (281) bulk sample layers were collected from interior and exterior suspect 
materials.  All samples were transported to EMSL Analytical, Inc. (EMSL) located in San Diego, 
California, a National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP) accredited laboratory, and